TCLS Grade 9 words and phrases

Phrase PinYin
Bz 2 Kaixué
BUES xiguan
HLE jiaoshi
B F s yanjia sud
A8: R xiangchu
i chdo
4ai ks 26nggong
Besr sushe
FrRx shi you
iR gongke
B2int xuéfén
PRk ziliao
A yonggong
L5 3R bixid ke
L& shuang
B zhidi
1RH485 jiagian
" shizai
— i 4%,
—- 2% &5 ifénqian, yifén hu
&> di
o Fr B xido yangpi
¥ xié
AFES shi chuan
B L RS gao gén xié
IR xié gén
ABLHLA T~ chaoji shichdng
ESE fanjia
MrELIES zahuo dian

ARG l&ngdong

Meaning
the beginning of the school semester

used to; to be used to; a habit; one's habits

classroom

graduate school

to get along with; to live or put up with

noisy; loud; annoying

in all; in total

dormitory

roommate

lesson

credits (for a course); units
materials

to study hard,; to be diligent
required course; requisite course
a pair of

quality of material; texture; structure
tag price; listed price

honest; true

You got what you pay for
short; low

lamb skin

shoes

to try on

high-heel shoe

the heel (of a shoe)
supermarket

tomato

grocery store

freeze; frozen

Book
9,51

9,51
9,51
9,51
9,51
9,51
9,51
9,51
9,51
9,51
9,51
9,51
9,51
9,51
9,52
9,52
9,52
9,52

9,52
9,52
9,52
9,52
9,52
9,52
9,52
9,53
9,53
9,53
9,53



A
i
S

Her g e
Hi kL
2y 3
A4 B
$Fe B b
Bty
{ELTRS
u;}g ot
X5 A

Hethr
BB
B
LIS 2

Ik, AL
77 55;Y

HiAkL ke
i (Do)
LR B

60 IXVEE B8

iR

XIn xian
bang
yangcong
paigl
xiangjiao
pinggud

jiankang

zinzhao
wei chaxié
zhlyuan
fenfu
jingshén
zhu yi
he jiu
hai
chd
yueli
dai
héshi
huazhuangpin
shoushi
mugin jié
zdnmen
shangliang
pén zha
chang chiinténg
qué (shao)
chaoji shichang
jia lidn wuméi

fangbian

fresh

pound

onion

spareribs

banana

apple

health

quickly; with no loss of time
advantage; benefit

to follow; to observe; to accord with
bleeding stomach ulcer

to stay in a hospital

to instruct; to direct; directions; orders

one's spirit; mental state
to pay attention to

drink alcohol

harm

to check

calender

to wear; to put on
appropriate

cosmetics; make-up
jewelry

Mother's Day

you and I; (inclusive) we
to discuss

a bowl; a basin; a sink
ivy

to lack; to be short of
supermarket

excellent quality and resonable price

convenient

9,53
9,53
9,53
9,53
9,53
9,53
9,54
9,54
9,54
9,54
9,54
9,54
9,54
9,54
9,54
9,54
9,54
9,55
9,55
9,55
9,55
9,55
9,55
9,55
9,55
9,55
9,55
9,55
9,55
9,56
9,56
9,56



Bl

resfond

b
1B14%5

i

BiRE T i

AR

vt
B

EER

oS R

AE A
T2 L -

2z &5
MegogeBL

Ie 3y 100

;E:‘if g?’
B

zhijié

huose qgiquan
weishéng
jiagian

kaimu

chuantdng shichang

chandi

|Iéngcang shébéi

pifa
shéng shi
dianying
pianzi
héhe youming
mingxing
chang
zhtjido
yikuai
lei
wényi pian
juging
mai piao
géwu pian
dianshi
yingji
tiyu jiému
értong jiému
gishi
zhizuo
shuizhtin
katong yingpian
jiému

Xinwén baodao

direct; straight

a complete stock of items; to haave every kind of item;
various commodities are available

sanitation; sanitary
price

to open up shop
the traditional

the place of production

refrigeration; refrigeration equipment

wholesale

to save time; time-saving
movies

a motion picture; a film; a movie
well known

a star (entertainment)

to sing

main character; the starring role
together (same as —jtg)

a kind of; a type; a catergory

an art film

the plot (of a play)

to buy a ticket

a musical

television

a miniseries; a serial

sports

children's show

actually

to produce

standard; level

cartoons; animation; animated cartoon

program

news; news report

9,56

9,56
9,56
9,56
9,56
9,56
9,56
9,56
9,56
9,56
9,57
9,57
9,57
9,57
9,57
9,57
9,57
9,57
9,57
9,57
9,57
9,57
9,58
9,58
9,58
9,58
9,58
9,58
9,58
9,58
9,58
9,58



Wem 48

Pt
Ty

HLE
AR
BB kAT L
RE®AES
PR =
B= R &S
E5 L s KE
REIRIF#RS
fi}?;%’ﬂ;

s

shujia
kdoshi
Xinging
Zhishao
dagong
nianji
gou
jian cdoping
réenwéi
dianndo
zufumu
yaoqiu
anpai
chaojia
xidngnian
yéye
nainai
shoushi

buguan

xianmu
guiding
du jia

hudan dao liixing

dngxi héngguan gon;
diyi zhan
tian xiang
riyuétan
qingshan 1l shuf
tianran qiguan
you hu

chuan

summer vacation

test; examination

mood

at least

to work (part time)

age

enough

mow lawns

to think

computer

grandparents

demand; requirement; to demand; to require
to arrange

to argue; to quarrel; an argument

to miss

grandfather

grandmother

to tidy up; to put things in order; to pick up
any event

to envy; to be jealous (used In the sense of 10oKing up to
one or considering their situation better)

rule; regulation
to travel (for pleasure); to go on vacation

a tour around the island

East-West Cross-Island Highway

the first stop

Tien Hsiang

Sun Moon Lake

blue mountains and green waters; beautiful scenery
awesome natual/scenic wonders

lake cruise

boat

9,59
9,59
9,59
9,59
9,59
9,59
9,59
9,59
9,59
9,59
9,60
9,60
9,60
9,60
9,60
9,60
9,60
9,60
9,60

9,60
9,60
9,60
9,61

9,61
9,61
9,61
9,61
9,61
9,61
9,61
9,61



PSS A 28

g A

A=

TR R

KL HE
LELE
WLg b ks F
B 5 4 <
A F
bg,%;,
Rifr

~

FEEIEF
A7

NI

tai Il gé
dalishi

jinianpin

'nding gudjia gongyL

é luan bi
mirén
tingliu

améi zu
haitan
gulao
déngta

baodao

shandi gewl
redai zhiwu
zuinanduan

shuo gushi

bisai
juxing
you
canjia
jiran
huozhé
xiaohua
pingfén
rénzhén

jiazhang

chabuduo xianshén;

songxing

Taroko Gorge
marble

souvenier

Kenting National Park

Oluanpi; Eluanbi

captivating; enchanting

to stay; to stop

Ami tribe

beach; sea shore

old; ancient

lighthouse

a treasure island; a beautiful island
an aboriginal dance

tropiacal plants

southern-most cape

story-telling

a contest; a race; a competion

to hold

by or through

to participate in; to join; to take part in
since; this being the case

or; perhaps

joke

to evluate; to judge; evaluation
serious; diligent

parents; elders; father or the head of household

influential writer and Chinese sociocultural philosopher
during half of the twentieth century. Most famous for his
works during the 5/4 (May 4) literary movement which
sought to modernize China, affirm its dignity on the world
stage and make the common vernacular of China to be the
main medium of writing and journalism as opposed to

to see someone off

9,61
9,61
9,61

9,62
9,62
9,62
9,62
9,62
9,62
9,62
9,62
9,62
9,62
9,62
9,62
9,63
9,63
9,63
9,63
9,63
9,63
9,63
9,63
9,63
9,63
9,63

9,63
9,64



A
e 8
—-BZ%+BR5
F A%
Frradl
—B& L g
s A
AT
A B
RkzF
ke

1Ak

T
EaE
w2k
Al & M
m o
&C ) <
d
)

liah
zhuyin fahao
yi zhdyan
haoxiang
rén bu zhu
nanguo
yilu pingan
shouhuo
xiangzi
bianchéng
yuebing
xingzhi
duzi
e
shouhuo
xian
fengshou

jide

changé
gingzhu
zhongqi jié
dousha
xiangtian kékou

shang yue

fluent

Mandarin phonetic symbols

in the twinkling of an eye

as if; like

can not stand in (any more)

sad; to be sad or down

Bon Voyage

harvest; fruit

box; trunk

become; to turn into

moon cake

interest; enthusiasm; eagerness; willingness
stomach; belly

hungry; hunger

to harvest; the harvest; (harvested) crops
filling; anything serving as stuffing for dumplings, etc.
a rich harvest

remember

Chang-O, (In a Chinese legend) who ascended to the the
moon after secretly eater her husband's immortality pill

to celebrate

the Mid-Autumn Festival; the Moon Festival
red bean paste; mung bean paste

delicious; tasty

Festival tradition

9,64
9,64
9,64
9,64
9,64
9,64
9,64
9,64
9,64
9,64
9,65
9,65
9,65
9,65
9,65
9,65
9,65
9,65

9,65
9,65
9,65
9,65
9,65
9,65



