## TCLS Grade 9 words and phrases

Phrase 開》。學是	PinYin Kāixué	Meaning the beginning of the school semester	Book 9,51
習工慣	xíguàn	used to; to be used to; a habit; one's habits	9,51
教堂室产	jiàoshì	classroom	9,51
研究是所能	yánjiū suŏ	graduate school	9,51
相張處勢	xiāngchǔ	to get along with; to live or put up with	9,51
助业	chǎo	noisy; loud; annoying	9,51
總是共營	zŏnggòng	in all; in total	9,51
宿文舍至	sùshè	dormitory	9,51
室产友菜	shì you	roommate	9,51
功炎課章	gōngkè	lesson	9,51
學量分写	xuéfēn	credits (for a course); units	9,51
資平料益	zīliào	materials	9,51
用品功器	yònggōng	to study hard; to be diligent	9,51
必≤修ぇ課ѯ	bìxiū kè	required course; requisite course	9,51
雙系	shuāng	a pair of	9,52
質业地态	zhídì	quality of material; texture; structure	9,52
價質錢氣	jiàqián	tag price; listed price	9,52
實产在影	shízài	honest; true	9,52
一-`分5錢≦,			
一一分5貨袋	ıī fēn qián, yī fēn hı	You got what you pay for	9,52
低2	dī		9,52
小菜羊汞皮剂	xiǎo yángpí	lamb skin	9,52
鞋	xié	shoes	9,52
試产穿蒙	shì chuān	to try on	9,52
高《跟《鞋子	gāo gēn xié	high-heel shoe	9,52
鞋**,跟《	xié gēn	the heel (of a shoe)	9,52
超級出市产場和	chāojí shìchǎng	supermarket	9,53
蕃等茄菜	fánjiā	tomato	9,53
雜學貨氣店等	záhuò diàn	grocery store	9,53
冷型凍氣	lěngdòng	freeze; frozen	9,53

新芸先芸	xīn xiān	fresh	9,53
磅笔	bàng	pound	9,53
洋汞葱茏	yángcōng	onion	9,53
排系骨炎	páigǔ	spareribs	9,53
香菜蕉菜	xiāngjiāo	banana	9,53
蘋然果然	píngguŏ	apple	9,53
健家康系	jiànkāng	health	9,54
趕緊緊急	gǎnjǐn	quickly; with no loss of time	9,54
好氣處炎	hǎochù	advantage; benefit	9,54
遵義照數	zūnzhào	to follow; to observe; to accord with	9,54
胃炎出炎血炎	wèi chūxiě	bleeding stomach ulcer	9,54
住眾院员	zhùyuàn	to stay in a hospital	9,54
吩号咐员	fēnfu	to instruct; to direct; directions; orders	9,54
精节神引	jīngshén	one's spirit; mental state	9,54
住*意~	zhù yì	to pay attention to	9,54
喝品型	hē jiǔ	drink alcohol	9,54
害分	hài	harm	9,54
查∜	chá	to check	9,55
月世曆九	yuèlì	calender	9,55
戴鈴	dài	to wear; to put on	9,55
合於適於	héshì	appropriate	9,55
化系胺类品系	huàzhuāngpĭn	cosmetics; make-up	9,55
首於飾产	shŏushì	jewelry	9,55
母录親芸節輩	mǔqīn jié	Mother's Day	9,55
咱是們這	zánmen	you and I; (inclusive) we	9,55
商星量型	shāngliáng	to discuss	9,55
盆冬紮や	pén zhá	a bowl; a basin; a sink	9,55
常乳毒乳藤型	cháng chūnténg	ivy	9,55
缺氧(少裂)	quē (shǎo)	to lack; to be short of	9,55
超级出市产場到	chāojí shìchǎng	supermarket	9,56
價ţ嫌款物×美亞	jià lián wùměi	excellent quality and resonable price	9,56
方是便家	fāngbiàn	convenient	9,56

直业接背	zhíjiē	direct; straight	9,56
thr b , to , X s		a complete stock of items; to haave every kind of item; various commodities are available	9,56
貨品色金齊子全員	huòsè qíquán	sanitation; sanitary	9,56
衛於生Z	wèishēng	·	9,56
價☆錢⇒	jiàqián	price	
開茅幕以	kāimù	to open up shop	9,56
傳義統義市产場系	chuántŏng shìchǎn		9,56
產多地學	chǎndì	the place of production	9,56
冷於藏意設於備名	lěngcáng shèbèi	refrigeration; refrigeration equipment	9,56
批為發育	pīfā	wholesale	9,56
省亞時产	shěng shí	to save time; time-saving	9,56
電影型	diànyĭng	movies	9,57
片等子节	piànzi	a motion picture; a film; a movie	9,57
赫を赫を有え名品	hèhè yǒumíng	well known	9,57
明是星艺	míngxīng	a star (entertainment)	9,57
唱系	chàng	to sing	9,57
主类角装	zhŭjiǎo	main character; the starring role	9,57
一- 塊紊	yīkuài	together (same as 一起)	9,57
類な	lèi	a kind of; a type; a catergory	9,57
文芬藝二片奇	wényì piàn	an art film	9,57
劇出情急	jùqíng	the plot (of a play)	9,57
買品票益	mǎi piào	to buy a ticket	9,57
歌《舞×片》	gēwǔ piàn	a musical	9,57
電氣視产	diànshì	television	9,58
影主集士	yĭngjí	a miniseries; a serial	9,58
體本育山節並目以	tĭyù jiémù	sports	9,58
兒心童芸節崇目亞	értóng jiémù	children's show	9,58
其二實产	qíshí	actually	9,58
製业作品	zhìzuò	to produce	9,58
水尽準失	shuĭzhǔn	standard; level	9,58
卡亞通菜影正片岛	kătōng yĭngpiàn	cartoons; animation; animated cartoon	9,58
節昔目以	jiémù	program	9,58
新品間各報会學会	xīnwén bàodǎo	news; news report	9,58

暑水假节	shǔjià	summer vacation	9,59
考验試产	kǎoshì	test; examination	9,59
心情	xīnqíng	mood	9,59
至业少量	Zhìshǎo	at least	9,59
打华工	dăgōng	to work (part time)	9,59
年訓紀出	niánjì	age	9,59
夠炎	gòu	enough	9,59
剪量草多坪岛	jiǎn cǎopíng	mow lawns	9,59
認學為答	rènwéi	to think	9,59
電空腦至	diànnǎo	computer	9,59
祖炎父気母災	zŭfùmŭ	grandparents	9,60
要求求	yāoqiú	demand; requirement; to demand; to require	9,60
安州縣	ānpái	to arrange	9,60
吵卖架节	chǎojià	to argue; to quarrel; an argument	9,60
想表念	xiǎngniàn	to miss	9,60
爺÷爺÷	yéye	grandfather	9,60
奶乳奶素	nǎinai	grandmother	9,60
收录拾产	shōushí	to tidy up; to put things in order; to pick up	9,60
不氣管氣	bùguǎn	any event	9,60
羨≒慕♡	xiànmù	to envy; to be jealous (used in the sense of looking up to one or considering their situation better)	9,60
規《定念	guīdìng	rule; regulation	9,60
渡炎假草	dù jiǎ	to travel (for pleasure); to go on vacation	9,60
環系到公旅亦行長	huán dào lǚxíng	a tour around the island	9,61
東京西工横江貫家	Hadif ado laxing		
, , , , , ,	ingxi héngguàn gōn	East-West Cross-Island Highway	9,61
第二一- 站場	dì yí zhàn	the first stop	9,61
天意祥記	tiān xiáng	Tien Hsiang	9,61
日町月最潭京	rìyuètán	Sun Moon Lake	9,61
青江山昌綠亦水亮	•	blue mountains and green waters; beautiful scenery	9,61
天意然學奇公觀為	tiānrán qíguān	awesome natual/scenic wonders	9,61
游录湖京	yóu hú	lake cruise	9,61
船等	chuán	boat	9,61
NH 49	CHUUH		

太亲鲁尔閣》	tài lǔ gé	Taroko Gorge	9,61
大學理學石戶	dàlĭshí	marble	9,61
紀上念弘品弘	jìniànpǐn	souvenier	9,61
墾至丁之國於家草			
公益量	ndīng guójiā gōngyu	Kenting National Park	9,62
鵝ざ鑾桑鼻立	é luán bí	Oluanpi; Eluanbi	9,62
迷八學	mírén	captivating; enchanting	9,62
停空留堂	tíngliú	to stay; to stop	9,62
阿ˇ美⇩族疩》	āměi zú	Ami tribe	9,62
海尿灘等	hǎitān	beach; sea shore	9,62
古《老》	gŭlăo	old; ancient	9,62
燈2塔草	dēngtă	lighthouse	9,62
寶生島	bǎodǎo	a treasure island; a beautiful island	9,62
山景地△歌《舞×	shāndì gēwǔ	an aboriginal dance	9,62
熱學帶穿植业物×	rèdài zhíwù	tropiacal plants	9,62
最高端菜	zuìnánduān	southern-most cape	9,62
說《故》事》	shuō gùshì	story-telling	9,63
比至賽台	bǐsài	a contest; a race; a competion	9,63
舉計行法	jǔxíng	to hold	9,63
由录	yóu	by or through	9,63
參考加节	cānjiā	to participate in; to join; to take part in	9,63
既上然是	jìrán	since; this being the case	9,63
或爱者类	huòzhě	or; perhaps	9,63
笑₹話₹	xiàohuà	joke	9,63
評2分5	píngfēn	to evluate; to judge; evaluation	9,63
認學真常	rènzhēn	serious; diligent	9,63
家景長紫	jiāzhǎng	parents; elders; father or the head of household	9,63
差章不灸多毫先言		influential writer and Chinese sociocultural philosopher during half of the twentieth century. Most famous for his works during the 5/4 (May 4) literary movement which sought to modernize China, affirm its dignity on the world stage and make the common vernacular of China to be the main medium of writing and journalism as opposed to	9,63
生2		to see someone off	9,64
送於行法	sòngxíng	to see someone on	2,04

流染利益	liúlì	fluent	9,64
注类音与符点號公	zhùyīn fúhào	Mandarin phonetic symbols	9,64
一一眨ゃ眼录	yī zhǎyǎn	in the twinkling of an eye	9,64
好公像是	hǎoxiàng	as if; like	9,64
忍歇不多住类	rěn bù zhù	can not stand in (any more)	9,64
難引過	nánguò	sad; to be sad or down	9,64
一一路炎平至安。	yīlù píngān	Bon Voyage	9,64
收录穫氣	shōuhuò	harvest; fruit	9,64
箱ぇ子;	xiāngzi	box; trunk	9,64
變量成計	biànchéng	become; to turn into	9,64
月點餅急	yuèbǐng	moon cake	9,65
興云致业	xìngzhì	interest; enthusiasm; eagerness; willingness	9,65
肚灸子;	dùzi	stomach; belly	9,65
餓t	è	hungry; hunger	9,65
收录穫袋	shōuhuò	to harvest; the harvest; (harvested) crops	9,65
餡菜	xiàn	filling; anything serving as stuffing for dumplings, etc.	9,65
豐工收录	fēngshōu	a rich harvest	9,65
記音	jìde	remember	9,65
嫦乳娥ぎ	chángé	Chang-O, (in a Chinese legend) who ascended to the the moon after secretly eater her husband's immortality pill	9,65
慶公祝类	qìngzhù	to celebrate	9,65
中类秋菜節草	zhōngqiū jié	the Mid-Autumn Festival; the Moon Festival	9,65
豆灸沙草	dòushā	red bean paste; mung bean paste	9,65
香菜甜菜可氢口氢	xiāngtián kěkŏu	delicious; tasty	9,65
賞於月廿	shǎng yuè	Festival tradition	9,65